

Republic of the Philippines PROVINCE OF CAGAYAN City of Tuguegarao

EIGHTH CITY COUNCIL



EXCERPTS FROM THE MINUTES OF THE 36th REGULAR SESSION OF THE EIGHTH CITY COUNCIL OF TUGUEGARAO CITY, CAGAYAN HELD ON APRIL 06, 2020, MONDAY, 9:00 A.M., AT THE SANGGUNIANG PANLUNGSOD SESSION HALL

PRESENT:

Sangguniang Panlungsod Member (Temporary Presiding Officer) Hon. Mary Marjorie P. Martin-Chan Hon. Maila Rosario T. Que Sangguniang Panlungsod Member Hon, Gilbert S. Labang -do-Hon. Ronald S. Ortiz -do-Hon. Arnel T. Arugay -do-Hon. Grace B. Arago -do-Hon. Raymund P. Guzman Sangguniang Panlungsod Member (via teleconferencing) Hon, Karina S. Gauani Sangguniang Panlungsod Member Hon. Victor Herbert N. Perez -do-Hon. Gil G. Pagulayan Ex Officio Member (Liga ng mga Barangay President) Hon. Karen L. Taguinod Ex Officio Member (SK Federation President)

ABSENT:

Hon. Bienvenido C. De Guzman II
Hon. Imogen Claire M. Callangan
Hon. Danilo L. Baccay
Hon. Winnoco R. Abraham

City Vice Mayor/Presiding Officer (on Home Quarantine)
Sangguniang Panlungsod Member (on Leave)
Sangguniang Panlungsod Member
-do-

CITY RESOLUTION NO. 128-08-2020

RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING THE CITY MAYOR, HON. ATTY. JEFFERSON P. SORIANO, TO SIGN FOR AND ON BEHALF OF THE TUGUEGARAO CITY GOVERNMENT THE MEMORANDUM OF AGREEMENT WITH THE DEPARTMENT OF SOCIAL WELFARE AND DEVELOPMENT-REGIONAL OFFICE NO. 02 (DSWD-RO2)

WHEREAS, the World Health Organization (WHO) has declared novel Corona Virus Disease (COVID-19) as a pandemic considering the continued increase of the number of people afflicted with the disease causing some deaths worldwide;

WHEREAS, President Rodrigo Roa Duterte has signed Executive Order No. 922 declaring a State of Public Health Emergency due to novel corona virus disease (COVID19) and subsequently has placed the entire Luzon under Enhanced Community Quarantine (ECQ);

WHEREAS, the declaration of the said Enhanced Community Quarantine and the corresponding imposition of stringent social distancing measures affected the mobility among people and consequently, majority of those who belong to the marginalized sector and the minimum wage earners as well as the self-employed have not been able to earn for a living to support the needs of their respective families;

WHEREAS, as a response to the crisis people are experiencing in this difficult time due to COVID-19, the National Government and the Province of Cagayan declared a State of Calamity allowing all Local Government Units (LGUs) to use their calamity funds;

WHEREAS, since the Local Government Units (LGUs) are partners of the National Government Agencies in the delivery of their services especially social services for the poor, vulnerable and marginalized sector, there is an urgent need for the Tuguegarao City Government and the Department of Social Welfare and Development (DSWD) to enter into an agreement for the fast delivery of basic social services and amelioration including the Assistance to Individuals in Crisis Situation (AICS), Social Pension



and the distribution of Food and Non-food Items in order to ease the burden of the residents of the City due to COVID-19;

WHEREAS, the City Mayor, Hon. Atty. Jefferson P. Soriano, has forwarded to the Eighth City Council for approval the Memorandum of Agreement (MOA) to be entered into between the Tuguegarao City Government and the Department of Social Welfare and Development (DSWD) and has requested for an authority to sign for and behalf of the Tuguegarao City Government the said MOA.

WHEREAS, the Eighth City Council during their 36th Regular Session held on April 6, 2020 deemed it proper and urgent to approve the herein request being beneficial to the concerned constituents of the city.

NOW, THEREFORE, RESOLVE, as it is hereby RESOLVED, to authorize the City Mayor, Hon. Atty. Jefferson P. Soriano, to sign for and on behalf of the Tuguegarao City Government the Memorandum of Agreement (MOA) with the Department of Social Welfare and Development-Regional Office No. 02 (DSWD-RO2).

On motion of Hon. Gilbert S. Labang and without any objection, CITY RESOLUTION NO. 128-08-2020 was APPROVED under suspended rules.

X-X-X

I HEREBY CERTIFY TO THE CORRECTNESS OF THE FOREGOING:

Secretary to the Sanggunian/~

HON MARY MARJORIE P. MARTIN-CHAN

Sargguniang Panlungsod Member Temporary Presiding Officer

Date: 4-6-2020

al